

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 13, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Noel C. Bince

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 783-2021

URGING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES-REGIONAL OFFICE TO FURNISH THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN WITH ALL PERTINENT DOCUMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS RELATIVE TO THE APPLICATION, POSSIBLE ACTION ON THE GRANT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE AND/OR PERMIT ON THE ALLEGED LARGE-SCALE MINING PROJECT TO BE CONDUCTED IN THE PROVINCE AND TO SUBMIT THE REPORT ON THE RESULT OF THE PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS, a large-scale mining project is to be undertaken in the Province covering the Municipalities of Lingayen, Labrador, Sual and Binmaley, and the City of Dagupan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has invited important personages to appear before the Body and inquired on the matter considering that it is not privy to the details of the alleged project;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan needs to be enlightened further on the development of the implementation of the project;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan deems it proper to secure pertinent documents and communications relative to the project for the information, perusal and reference of the Board;

WHEREAS, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources is the proper authority that can provide the necessary materials and documents for the project;

WHEREAS, the pertinent documents and communications would serve as basis for further legislative actions of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;







www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 783-2021 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to urge, as it is hereby urged, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources-Regional Office to furnish the Body with all pertinent documents and communications relative to the application, possible action on the grant of environmental clearance certificate and/or permit on the alleged large-scale mining project to be conducted in the Province and to submit the report on the result of the proceedings;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Environment and Natural Resources Regional Office, for its information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA 1. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



